

- Instruction manual
- Gebruiksaanwijzing
- Mode d'emploi
- Bedienungsanleitung
- Inštruktážny manuál
- Návod k použití

EN Instruction manual

SAFETY

By ignoring the safety instructions the manufacturer can not be held responsible for the damage.

If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer, its service agent or similarly qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard.

Never move the appliance by pulling the cord and make sure the cord can not become entangled.

The appliance must be placed on a stable, level surface.

The user must not leave the device unattended while it is connected to the supply. This appliance is only to be used for household purposes and only for the purpose it is made for.

This appliance shall not be used by children from 0 year to 8 years. This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above and persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards involved. Children shall not play with the appliance. Keep the appliance and its cord out of reach of children aged less than 8 years. Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children unless older than 8 and supervised.

To protect yourself against an electric shock, do not immerse the cord, plug or appliance in the water or any other liquid.

To completely disconnect the power input, the AC/DC adaptor of the apparatus should be disconnected from the mains, as the disconnected device is the AC/DC adaptor of apparatus.

Within an equilateral triangle, is used to indicate that a specific component shall be replaced only by the component specified in that documentation for safety reason.

LIGHTNING FLASH WITH ARROWHEAD SYMBOL - within an equilateral triangle, is intended to alert the user to the presence of uninsulated dangerous voltage within the products enclosure that may be of sufficient magnitude to constitute a risk of electric shock to persons.

Class 1 invisible laser radiation present. avoid long-term viewing of laser.

The mains plug is used as the disconnect device and it shall remain readily operable. To completely disconnect the power input, the Mains plug of the apparatus must be disconnected from the mains Completely. The mains plug should not be obstructed or should be Easily accessed during intended use.

No naked flame sources such as lighted candles should be placed on the apparatus.

Attention should be drawn to environmental aspects of battery disposal.

WARNING: The battery (battery or batteries or battery pack) shall not be exposed to excessive heat such as sunshine, fire or the like.

Do not ingest the battery, Chemical Burn Hazard

(The remote control supplied with) This product contains a coin/button cell battery. If the coin /button cell battery is swallowed, it can cause severe internal burns in just 2 hours and can lead to death.

Keep new and used batteries away from children.

If the battery compartment does not close securely, stop using the product and keep it away from children.

If you think batteries might have been swallowed or placed inside any part of the body, seek immediate medical attention.

PARTS DESCRIPTION

1. Power/Function button
2. Mode/Clock button
3. Play/pause button
4. Next button

5. Previous button
6. Tuning knob
7. Volume buttons

BEFORE THE FIRST USE

- Take the appliance and accessories out of the box. Remove the stickers, protective foil or plastic from the device.
- Place the device on a flat stable surface and ensure a minimum of 10 cm free space around the device. This device is not suitable for installation in a cabinet or for outside use.
- This set has a built-in power saving system which will automatically put the set into a "standby mode" when it detects that the set is not in use.

USE

- Turn on the unit by pressing the on/off button, to turn off the unit press and hold the on/off button for two seconds.

Clock setup

- Make sure the unit is in standby mode.
- Press and hold the "Clock" key, the display starts flashing. Use the "Tune +/-" key to set the desired settings and confirm with the "Clock" key.

Radio function

- Press the "function" key repeatedly to choose the radio function.
- Use the tuning control button to choose desired radio station.

CD function

- Press the "function" key repeatedly to choose the CD function.
- Open the CD door, place a CD onto the centre spindle with the label side facing upwards. Close the CD door, push the "Play/pause" key and the first track will start playing.

Aux function

- Press the "function" key repeatedly to choose the AUX function.
- Connect your external device to the unit by using a standard 3,5mm line-in cable.

- Use the native controls on the external audio source to start playing music.

USB function

- Press the "function" key repeatedly to choose the USB function.
- Plug in your USB device, playback will start automatically from the first track.

- Use the CD/MP3/USB buttons for playback.

Play mode

- Press the "mode" key repeatedly and the play mode will change as follows: repeat current track -> repeat all tracks -> random -> normal.

Sleep function

- Press and hold the sleep button for 2 seconds the display will show "SLEEP 90".

- Press and hold the sleep button for 2 seconds again, the display will show "SLEEP 80".

- repeat this procedure to choose the desired setting.

GUARANTEE

- This product is guaranteed for 24 months granted. Your warranty is valid if the product is used in accordance to the instructions and for the purpose for which it was created. In addition, the original purchase (invoice, sales slip or receipt) is to be submitted with the date of purchase, the name of the retailer and the item number of the product.
- For the detailed warranty conditions, please refer to our service website: www.service.tristar.eu

ENVIRONMENT

- This appliance should not be put into the domestic garbage at the end of its durability, but must be offered at a central point for the recycling of electric and electronic domestic appliances. This symbol on the appliance, instruction manual and packaging puts your attention to this important issue. The materials used in this appliance can be recycled. By recycling of used domestic appliances you contribute an important push to the protection of our environment. Ask your local authorities for information regarding the point of recollection.

Support

You can find all available information and spare parts at service.tristar.eu!

NL Gebruiksaanwijzing

VEILIGHEID

De fabrikant is niet aansprakelijk voor schade voortvloeiend uit het niet opvolgen van de veiligheidsinstructies.

Als het netsnoer beschadigd is, moet het worden vervangen door de fabrikant, de onderhoudsmonteur van de fabrikant of door personen met een soortgelijke kwalificatie om gevaar te voorkomen.

Verplaats het apparaat nooit door aan het snoer te trekken. Zorg ervoor dat het snoer nergens in verstrikt kan raken.

Het apparaat moet op een stabiele, vlakke ondergrond worden geplaatst.

De gebruiker mag het apparaat niet onbeheerd achterlaten wanneer de stekker zich in het stopcontact bevindt.

Dit apparaat is uitsluitend voor huishoudelijk gebruik en voor het doel waar het voor bestemd is.

Dit apparaat mag niet worden gebruikt door kinderen van 0 tot 8 jaar. Dit apparaat kan worden gebruikt door kinderen vanaf 8 jaar en door personen met verminderde lichamelijke, zintuiglijke of geestelijke vermogens of gebrek aan de benodigde ervaring en kennis indien ze onder toezicht staan of instructies krijgen over hoe het apparaat op een veilige manier kan worden gebruikt alsook de gevaren begrijpen die met het gebruik samenhangen. Kinderen mogen niet met het apparaat spelen. Houd het apparaat en het netsnoer buiten bereik van kinderen jonger dan 8 jaar. Laat reiniging en onderhoud niet door kinderen uitvoeren, tenzij ze ouder zijn dan 8 jaar en onder toezicht staan.

Dompel het snoer, de stekker of het apparaat niet onder in water of andere vloeistoffen om elektrische schokken te voorkomen.

Om de voeding volledig uit te schakelen, moet de stekker van de AC/DC-adaptor uit het stopcontact worden verwijderd, omdat de AC/DC-adaptor het apparaat van stroom voorziet.

UITROEPTOKEN - in een gelijkbenige driehoek - wordt gebruikt om aan te geven dat een specifiek onderdeel om veiligheidsredenen alleen mag worden vervangen door het onderdeel dat in de documentatie is gespecificeerd.

LICHTFLITS MET PIJLSYMBOL - in een gelijkbenige driehoek - wordt bedoeld als waarschuwing voor de aanwezigheid van ongeïsoleerde gevaarlijke voltage in de productbehuizing die sterk genoeg is om een risico van elektrische schok te vormen voor personen.

Klasse 1 onzichtbare laserstraling aanwezig. Vermijd langdurig kijken naar de laser.

Met de netstekker kunt u het apparaat afkoppelen en deze moet dus gemakkelijk bereikbaar blijven. Haal om het apparaat volledig van de voeding af te koppelen de netstekker volledig uit het stopcontact. De netstekker mag niet worden belemmerd en moet gemakkelijk toegankelijk zijn tijdens het beoogde gebruik.

Plaats geen open vuur, zoals brandende kaarsen, op het apparaat.

Neem milieuvorschriften in acht bij het weggooien van de batterijen.

WAARSCHUWING: De batterij (batterij, batterijen of batterijdoos) dient niet te worden blootgesteld aan extreme hitte, zoals direct zonlicht, vlammen en dergelijke.

Slik de batterij niet in, dit kan tot chemische brandwonden leiden

(De afstandsbediening geleverd bij) Dit product bevat een knoopcelbatterij. Als de knoopcelbatterij wordt ingeslikt, kan deze binnen 2 uur ernstige interne en mogelijk zelfs fatale brandwonden veroorzaken.

Houd nieuwe en gebruikte batterijen buiten het bereik van kinderen.

Gebruik als het batterijcompartiment niet goed sluit het product niet langer en houd het buiten het bereik van kinderen.

Raadpleeg als u het vermoeden heeft dat batterijen zijn ingeslikt of in een lichaamsdeel zijn gestopt onmiddellijk een arts.

VOOR HET EERSTE GEBRUIK

- Haal het apparaat en de accessoires uit de doos. Verwijder de stickers, de beschermfolie of het plastic van het apparaat.
- Plaats het apparaat op een vlakke, stabiele ondergrond. Zorg voor minimaal 10 cm vrije ruimte rondom het apparaat. Dit apparaat is niet geschikt voor inbouw of gebruik buitenshuis.
- Deze set is voorzien van een ingebouwd energiebesparingssysteem, die de set automatisch in de standby-modus brengt wanneer het detecteert dat de set niet in gebruik is.

GEBRUIK

- Druk op de aan/uit-knop om het apparaat in te schakelen. Houd de aan/uit-knop twee seconden ingedrukt om het apparaat uit te schakelen.

Klok instellen

- Zorg ervoor dat het apparaat in standby-modus staat.
- Houd de "Klok"-toets ingedrukt. Het display begint te knipperen. Gebruik de "Afstemmen +/-" toets om de gewenste instellingen in te stellen. Bevestig met de "Klok"-toets.

Radio functie

- Druk herhaaldelijk op de toets "Functie" om de radiofunctie te kiezen.
- Gebruik de afstemknop om het gewenste radiostation te kiezen.

CD-functie

- Druk herhaaldelijk op de toets "Functie" om de CD-functie te selecteren.
- Open de CD-klep. Plaats een CD op de centrale as met de bedrukte kant naar boven. Sluit de CD-klep. Druk op de toets "Afspeel/Pauze". De eerste track wordt afgespeeld.

AUX functie

- Druk herhaaldelijk op de toets "Functie" om de AUX functie te selecteren.
- Sluit uw externe apparaat aan door middel van een standaard 3,5mm stekker.

- Gebruik de bedieningsknoppen op de externe audiobron om het afspelen van de muziek te starten.

USB-functie

- Druk herhaaldelijk op de "functie" knop om de USB functie te selecteren.
- Sluit uw USB-apparaat aan. Weergave start automatisch vanaf de eerste track.

- Gebruik de CD/MP3/USB-knoppen om af te spelen.

Afspeelmodus

- Druk herhaaldelijk op de "modus"-toets. De afspeelmodus verandert als volgt: herhaal huidige track -> herhaal alle tracks -> willekeurig -> normaal

Slaapfunctie

- Houd de slaapknoop 2 seconden ingedrukt. De display toont "SLEEP 90".
- Houd de slaapknoop 2 seconden ingedrukt. De display toont "SLEEP 80".
- Herhaal deze procedure om gewenste instelling te kiezen.

GUARANTIE

- Op dit product wordt een garantie van 24 maanden verleend. Uw garantie is geldig indien het product is gebruikt in overeenstemming met de gebruiksaanwijzing en voor het doel waarvoor het gemaakt is. Tevens dient de originele aankoopbon (factuur, kassabon of kwitantie) te worden overlegd met daarop de aankoopdatum, de naam van de retailer en het artikelnummer van het product.
- Voor uitgebreide garantievoorwaarden verwijzen wij u naar onze servicewebsite: www.service.tristar.eu

MILIEU



Dit apparaat mag aan het einde van de levensduur niet bij het normale huisafval worden gedeponerd, maar moet bij een speciaal inzameelpunt voor hergebruik van elektrische en elektronische apparaten worden aangeboden. Het symbool op het apparaat, in de gebruiksaanwijzing en op de verpakking attendeert u hierop. De in het apparaat gebruikte materialen kunnen worden gerecycled. Met het recyclen van gebruikte huishoudelijke apparaten levert u een belangrijke bijdrage aan de bescherming van ons milieu. Informeer bij uw lokale overheid naar het inzameelpunt.

Support

U kunt alle beschikbare informatie en reserveonderdelen vinden op service.tristar.eu!

FR Manuel d'instructions

SÉCURITÉ

Si vous ignorez les instructions de sécurité, le fabricant ne saurait être tenu responsable des dommages.

Si le cordon d'alimentation est endommagé, il doit être remplacé par le fabricant, son réparateur ou des personnes qualifiées afin d'éviter tout risque.

Ne déplacez jamais l'appareil en tirant sur le cordon et veillez à ce que ce dernier ne soit pas entortillé.

L'appareil doit être posé sur une surface stable et nivelée.

Ne laissez jamais le dispositif sans surveillance s'il est connecté à l'alimentation.

Cet appareil est uniquement destiné à des utilisations domestiques et seulement dans le but pour lequel il est fabriqué.

L'appareil ne doit pas être utilisé par des enfants de moins de 8 ans. Cet appareil peut être utilisé par des enfants de 8 ans ou plus et des personnes présentant un handicap physique, sensoriel ou mental voire ne disposant pas des connaissances et de l'expérience nécessaires en cas de surveillance ou d'instructions sur l'usage de cet appareil en toute sécurité et de compréhension des risques impliqués. Les enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec l'appareil. Maintenez l'appareil et son cordon d'alimentation hors de portée des enfants de moins de 8 ans. Le nettoyage et la maintenance utilisateur ne doivent pas être confiés à des enfants sauf s'ils ont 8 ans ou plus et sont sous surveillance.

Afin de vous éviter un choc électrique, n'immergez pas le cordon, la prise ou l'appareil dans de l'eau ou autre liquide.

Pour débrancher complètement l'alimentation, débranchez du secteur l'adaptateur CA/CC de l'appareil car l'appareil déconnecté est l'adaptateur CA/CC de l'appareil.

POINT D'EXCLAMATION - Dans un triangle équilatéral, il est utilisé pour indiquer qu'un composant spécifique peut uniquement être remplacé par le composant spécifié dans cette documentation pour une raison de sécurité.

ÉCLAIR AVEC SYMBOLE DE FLÈCHE - Dans un triangle équilatéral, il est destiné à avertir l'utilisateur de la présence de tension dangereuse non-isolée à l'intérieur du boîtier du produit qui peut être de magnitude suffisante pour constituer un risque d'électrocution.

Présence de rayonnements laser invisibles de classe 1. Évitez toute observation prolongée du laser.

La prise secteur sert de dispositif de déconnexion et doit demeurer en état de fonctionnalité. Pour être totalement déconnectée de l'alimentation, la fiche secteur de l'appareil doit être débranchée complètement du secteur. La fiche secteur ne doit pas être obstruée ou doit être facilement accessible pendant l'utilisation prévue.

AVANT LA PREMIÈRE UTILISATION

- Sortez l'appareil et les accessoires hors de la boîte. Retirez les autocollants, le film protecteur ou le plastique de l'appareil.
- Mettez l'appareil sur une surface stable plate et assurez un dégagement tout autour de l'appareil d'au moins 10 cm. Cet appareil ne convient pas à une installation dans une armoire ou à un usage à l'extérieur.
- Cet appareil est muni d'un système intégré d'économie d'énergie qui mettra l'appareil automatiquement en "mode veille" lorsqu'il détecte que l'appareil n'est pas utilisé.

UTILISATION

- Mettez l'unité en marche en appuyant sur le bouton marche/arrêt et arrêtez-la en maintenant appuyé le bouton marche/arrêt pendant deux secondes.

Réglage d'horloge

- Assurez-vous que l'unité est en mode veille.

- Appuyez sur la touche "Horloge" sans la relâcher et l'affichage clignote. Utilisez la touche "Réglage +/-" pour définir les réglages voulus et confirmez avec la touche "Horloge".

Fonction radio

- Appuyez plusieurs fois sur la touche "Fonction" pour sélectionner la fonction radio.

- Utilisez le bouton de contrôle de réglage pour sélectionner la station de radio voulue.

Fonction CD

- Appuyez plusieurs fois sur la touche "Fonction" pour sélectionner la fonction CD.

- Ouvrez la trappe de CD et placez un CD sur l'axe central avec la face imprimée vers le haut. Fermez la trappe de CD et appuyez sur la touche "Lecture/Pause" pour lancer la lecture de la première piste.

Fonction Aux

- Appuyez plusieurs fois sur la touche "Fonction" pour sélectionner la fonction AUX.

- Branchez votre dispositif externe à l'appareil en utilisant un câble normal d'entrée de 3,5 mm.

- Utilisez les commandes de la source audio externe pour commencer la lecture de la musique.

Fonction USB

- Appuyez plusieurs fois sur la touche "fonction" pour sélectionner la fonction USB.

- Branchez votre dispositif USB, la lecture débutera automatiquement du premier titre.

- Utilisez les boutons CD/MP3/USB pour la lecture.

Mode de lecture

- Appuyez sur la touche "mode" de manière répétée pour faire alterner les modes de lecture comme suit : répétition de piste active -> répétition de toutes les pistes -> aléatoire -> normal.

Fonction de mise en veille

- Appuyez sur le bouton de mise en veille sans le relâcher pendant 2 secondes et l'affichage indique "VEILLE 90".

- Appuyez à nouveau sur le bouton de mise en veille sans le relâcher pendant 2 secondes et l'affichage indique "VEILLE 80".

- Répétez cette procédure pour choisir le réglage souhaité.

GARANTIE

- Ce produit est garanti pour une période de 24 mois. Votre garantie est valable si le produit est utilisé selon les instructions et pour l'usage auquel il est destiné. De plus, la preuve d'achat d'origine (facture, reçu ou ticket de caisse) doit être présentée, montrant la date d'achat, le nom du détaillant et le numéro d'article du produit.

- Pour connaître les conditions de garantie détaillées, veuillez consulter notre site Internet de service : www.service.tristar.eu

ENVIRONNEMENT



Cet appareil ne doit pas être jeté avec les déchets ménagers à la fin de sa durée de vie, il doit être remis à un centre de recyclage pour les appareils électriques et électroniques. Ce symbole sur l'appareil, le manuel d'utilisation et l'emballage attire votre attention sur un point important. Les matériaux utilisés dans cet appareil sont recyclables. En recyclant vos appareils, vous contribuez de manière significative à la protection de notre environnement. Renseignez-vous auprès des autorités locales pour connaître les centres de collecte des déchets.

Support

Vous pouvez trouver toutes les informations et pièces de rechange sur service.tristar.eu !

DE Bedienungsanleitung

SICHERHEIT

Beim Ignorieren der Sicherheitshinweise kann der Hersteller nicht für Schäden haftbar gemacht werden.

Ist das Netzkabel beschädigt, muss es vom Hersteller, dem Kundendienst oder ähnlich qualifizierten Personen ersetzt werden, um Gefahren zu vermeiden.


Bewegen Sie das Gerät niemals durch Ziehen am Kabel, und stellen Sie sicher, dass sich das Kabel nicht verwickelt.


Das Gerät muss auf einer ebenen, stabilen Fläche platziert werden.

Das Gerät darf nicht unbeaufsichtigt bleiben, während es am Netz angeschlossen ist.

Dieses Gerät darf nur für den Haushaltsgebrauch und nur für den Zweck benutzt werden, für den es hergestellt wurde.

Dieses Gerät darf nicht von Kindern bis zu 8 Jahren verwendet werden. Dieses Gerät darf von Kindern ab 8 Jahren und von Personen mit eingeschränkter körperlicher, sensorischer oder geistiger Fähigkeiten oder einem Mangel an Erfahrung und Kenntnissen verwendet werden, sofern diese Personen beaufsichtigt werden, über den sicheren Gebrauch des Geräts unterrichtet wurden und die damit verbundenen Gefahren verstanden haben. Kinder dürfen mit dem Gerät nicht spielen. Halten Sie das Gerät und sein Anschlusskabel außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern unter 8 Jahren. Reinigung- und Wartungsarbeiten dürfen nicht von Kindern vorgenommen werden, es sei denn, sie sind älter als 8 und werden beaufsichtigt.

-  Der BLITZ MIT DEM PFEIL im gleichseitigen Dreieck weist den Benutzer auf freiliegende gefährliche Spannung im Gehäuse des Geräts hin, die hoch genug ist, einen Stromschlag zu verursachen.

-  Unsichtbare Laserstrahlung der Klasse 1 vorhanden. Vermeiden Sie es, Ihre Augen längere Zeit dem Laser auszusetzen.
- Der Netzstecker dient zum Trennen des Geräts vom Stromnetz a muss jederzeit frei zugänglich sein. Zum vollständigen Trennen des Netzeingangs muss der Netzstecker des Geräts aus der Steckdose gezogen werden. Der Netzstecker sollte nicht blokkiert werden, sondern muss beim bestimmungsgemäßen Gebrauch jederzeit frei zugänglich sein.

Vzorový obrázok, ktorý nie je súčasťou príručky.

VOR DER ERSTEN INBETRIEBNAHME

- Nehmen Sie das Gerät und das Zubehör aus der Verpackung. Entfernen Sie die Aufkleber, die Schutzfolie oder das Plastik vom Gerät.
- Stellen Sie das Gerät auf eine ebene und stabile Fläche und halten Sie einen Abstand von mindestens 10 cm um das Gerät herum ein. Dieses Gerät ist nicht für den Anschluss oder die Verwendung in einem Schrank oder im Freien geeignet.
- Diese Anlage ist mit einem Energiesparsystem ausgestattet, das die Anlage automatisch in den "Standby-Modus" schaltet, wenn es erkennt, dass die Anlage nicht benutzt wird.

GEBRAUCH

• Schalten Sie das Gerät durch Druck auf die Ein-/Aus-Taste ein. Um das Gerät auszuschalten, drücken und halten Sie die Ein-/Aus-Taste zwei Sekunden lang.

Einstellung der Uhr

• Vergewissern Sie sich, dass sich das Gerät im Standby-Modus befindet. • Drücken und halten Sie die Taste "Uhr". Die Anzeige beginnt zu blinken. Verwenden Sie die Taste "Senderwahl +/-", um die gewünschten Einstellungen vorzunehmen und bestätigen Sie mit der Taste "Uhr".

Radiofunktion

• Drücken Sie wiederholt die Taste "Funktion", um die Radiofunktion auszuwählen. • Verwenden Sie die Senderwahl taste, um die gewünschte Radiostation zu wählen.

CD-Funktion

• Drücken Sie wiederholt die Taste "Funktion", um die CD-Funktion auszuwählen. • Öffnen Sie die CD-Klappe und legen Sie eine CD mit der Aufschrift-Seite nach obenweisend auf die mittlere Spindel. Schließen Sie die CD-Klappe, drücken Sie auf die Taste "Wiedergabe/ Pause", und das erste Stück wird wiedergegeben.

Aux-Funktion

• Drücken Sie wiederholt die Taste "Funktion", um die AUX-Funktion auszuwählen.

• Ein externes Gerät mit einem Standard 3,5 mm Line-In-Kabel mit der Einheit verbinden. • Verwenden Sie die nativen Bedienelemente der externen Audioquelle, um die Musikwiedergabe zu starten.

USB-Funktion

• Drücken Sie wiederholt die Taste "Funktion", um die USB Funktion zu wählen.

• Stecken Sie Ihr USB-Gerät ein, die Wiedergabe wird automatisch mit dem ersten Titel gestartet.

• Verwenden Sie die CD/MP3/USB-Tasten für die Wiedergabe.

Wiedergabemodi

• Drücken Sie wiederholt auf die Taste "Modus", und der Wiedergabemodus ändert sich wie folgt: aktuelles Stück wiederholen → alle Stücke wiederholen → Zufall → Normal.

Einschlaffunktion

• Drücken und halten Sie 2 Sekunden lang die Einschlaftaste. Auf der Anzeige erscheint "SLEEP 90".

• Drücken und halten Sie noch einmal 2 Sekunden lang die Einschlaftaste. Auf der Anzeige erscheint "SLEEP 80".

• Wiederholen Sie diese Schritte, um die gewünschte Einstellung zu wählen.

GARANTIE

• Dieses Produkt hat eine Garantie von 24 Monaten. Der Garantiespruch gilt nur, wenn das Produkt gemäß den Anweisungen und gemäß dem Zweck, für den es konzipiert wurde, benutzt wird. Der Original-Kaufbeleg (Rechnung, Beleg oder Quittung) muss zusammen mit dem Kaufdatum, dem Namen des Einzelhändlers und der Artikelnummer des Produktes eingereicht werden. • Detaillierte Informationen über die Garantiebedingungen finden Sie auf unserer Service-Website unter: www.service.tristar.eu

UMWELT



■ Dieses Gerät darf am Ende seiner Lebenszeit nicht im Hausmüll entsorgt werden, sondern muss an einer Sammelstelle für das Recyceln von elektrischen und elektronischen Haushaltsgeräten abgegeben werden. Das Symbol auf dem Gerät, in der Bedienungsanleitung und auf der Verpackung macht Sie auf dieses wichtige Thema aufmerksam. Die in diesem Gerät verwendeten Materialien können recycelt werden. Durch das Recyceln gebrauchter Haushaltsgeräte leisten Sie einen wichtigen Beitrag zum Umweltschutz. Fragen Sie Ihre örtliche Behörde nach Informationen über eine Sammelstelle.

Support

Sämtliche Informationen und Ersatzteile finden Sie unter service.tristar.eu!


CS Návod k použití


BEZPEČNOST


- Při ignorování bezpečnostních pokynů není výrobce odpovědný za případná poškození.
- Pokud je napájecí kabel poškozen, musí být vyměněn výrobcem, jeho servisním zástupcem nebo podobně kvalifikovanou osobou, aby se předešlo možným rizikům.
- Nikdy spotřebič nepřenásejte tažením za přívodní šňůru a ujistěte se, že se kabel nemůže zaseknout.
- Spotřebič musí být umístěn na stabilním a rovnném povrchu.
- Nikdy nenechávejte zapnutý spotřebič bez dozoru.
- Tento spotřebič lze použít pouze v domácnosti za účelem, pro který byl vyroben.

- Tento spotřebič nesmí používat děti od 0 do 8 let. Tento spotřebič mohou osoby starší 8 let a lidé se sníženými fyzickými, smyslovými nebo mentálními schopnostmi či nedostatkem zkušeností a znalostí používat, pouze pokud jsou pod dohledem nebo dostali instrukce týkající se bezpečného použití přístroje a rozumí možným rizikům. Děti si nesmí hrát se spotřebičem. Udržujte spotřebič a kabel mimo dosahu dětí mladších 8 let. Čištění a údržbu nemohou vykonávat děti, které jsou mladší 8 let a bez dozoru.

- Abyste se ochránili před elektrickým výbojem, neponořujte napájecí kabel, zástrčku či spotřebič do vody či jiné tekutiny.
- Pro úplné odpojení příkonu by měl být odpojen SP/JP adaptér z elektrické sítě, jelikož SP/JP adaptér je odpojovací zařízení přístroje.

-  **VYKŘIČNÍK** - v rovnostranném trojúhelníku má za cíl upozornit, že z bezpečnostních důvodů má být konkrétní komponenta vyměněna za specifikovanou komponentu v této dokumentaci.

-  **BLIKAJÍCÍ BLESK SE SYMBOLEM ŠÍPKY** - v rovnostranném trojúhelníku má za cíl upozornit uživatele na přítomnost neodizolovaného napětí v krytu přístroje, které může být dostatečně velké na to, aby způsobilo osobám zranění.

-  **Výskyt neviditelného laserového záření Třídy 1.** Vyhněte se dlouhému sledování laseru. • Zástrčka je používána k odpojení přístroje, přesto však zůstane odpojený přístroj připraven k provozu. Aby se přístroj zcela odpojil od přívodu elektrické energie, je zapotřebí ho zcela vypojit ze zásuvky. Elektrická zástrčka by neměla být blokována a měl by k ní být snadný přístup.

Vzorový obrázok, ktorý nie je súčasťou príručky.

PŘED PRVNÍM POUŽITÍM

• Spotřebič a příslušenství vyjměte z krabice. Ze spotřebiče odstraňte nálepky, ochrannou fólii nebo plast. • Umístěte spotřebič na rovný stabilní povrch a zajistěte minimálně 10 cm volného prostoru kolem spotřebiče. Tento spotřebič není vhodný pro instalaci do skříně nebo pro venkovní použití. • Tento přístroj má vestavěný systém úspory energie, který, když detekuje, že přístroj není v provozu, automaticky ho přepne do režimu "standby".

POUŽITÍ

• Jednotku zapněte stisknutím hlavní vypínač. Na zapnutí jednotky stiskněte a na dvě sekundy podržte hlavní vypínač.

Nastavení hodin

• Zkontrolujte, zda je jednotka v pohotovostním režimu. • Stiskněte a podržte tlačítko „Hodiny“. Displej začne blikat. Na nastavení požadované hodnoty použijte tlačítko „Ladění +/-“ a uložení potvrďte stlačením tlačítka „Hodiny“.

Funkce rádia

• Opakovaně stiskněte tlačítko pro výběr funkce rádia. • Pro výběr požadované rozhlasové stanice použijte tlačítko ovládaní ladění.

Funkce CD

• Opakovaně stiskněte tlačítko pro výběr funkce CD. • Otevřete dvířka CD a CD nasadte na středový kolek štítkem nahodu. Zavřete dvířka CD, stiskněte tlačítko „Přehrať/ Pauza“ a začne se přehrávat první stopa.

Funkce AUX

• Opakovaně stiskněte tlačítko pro výběr funkce AUX. • Připojte své externí zařízení k jednotce použitím standardního linkového kabelu 3,5mm.

• Použijte ovládání na externím audio zdroji pro start přehrávání hudby.

Funkce USB

• Opakovaně stiskněte tlačítko pro výběr funkce USB. • Vložte vaše zařízení USB, přehrávání začne automaticky od první nahrávky. • Pro přehrávání použijte tlačítka CD/MP3/USB.

Režim přehrávání

• Opakovaně mačkejte tlačítko „Režim“ a režimy přehrávání se budou střídát v následujícím pořadí: zopakovat aktuální stopu → zopakovat všechny stopy → náhodně → normálně.

Funkce sleep

• Pokud stisknete a na 2 sekundy podržíte tlačítko Spánku, na displeji se zobrazí „SLEEP 90“.

• Pokud znovu stisknete a na 2 sekundy podržíte tlačítko Spánku, na displeji se zobrazí „SLEEP 80“.

• Tento postup opakujte, dokud nedosáhnete požadované nastavení.

ZÁRUKA

• Záruka na tento výrobek je 24 měsíců. Záruka je platná tehdy, když je produkt používán pro účely, pro něž byl vyroben. Navíc je třeba předložit originální doklad o koupi (fakturu, účtenku nebo doklad o koupi), na němž je uvedeno datum nákupu, jméno prodejce a produktové číslo výrobku. • Pro podrobnější informace o záruce, prosím, navštivte naše servisní internetové stránky: www.service.tristar.eu

PROSTŘEDÍ



■ Tento spotřebič by neměl být po ukončení životnosti vyhazován do domovního odpadu, ale musí být dovezen na centrální sběrné místo k recyklaci elektroniky a domácích elektrických spotřebičů. Symbol na spotřebiči, návod k obsluze a obal vás na tento důležitý problém upozorňuje. Materiály použité v tomto spotřebiči jsou recyklovatelné. Recyklační použitých domácích spotřebičů významně přispěje k ochraně životního prostředí. Na informace vztahující se ke sběrnému místu se zeptejte na místním obecním úřadě.

Podpora


Všechny dostupné informace a náhradní díly naleznete na service.tristar.eu!


SK Používateľská príručka


BEZPEČNOST

- V prípade ignorovania týchto bezpečnostných pokynov sa výrobca vzdáva akejkolvek zodpovednosti za vzniknutú škodu.
- Ak je napájací kábel poškodený, musí ho vymeniť výrobca, jeho servisný technik alebo podobné kvalifikované osoby, aby sa zamedzilo nebezpečenstvu.
- Spotřebič nikdy nepremiestňujte za kábel a dbajte na to, aby sa kábel nestočil.
- Spotřebič je treba umiestniť na stabilnú, rovnú plochu.
- Nikdy nenechávajte spotřebič zapnutý bez dozoru.

- Tento spotřebič sa smie používať iba na špecifikované účely v domácom prostredí.
- Tento spotřebič nesmejú používať deti od 0 do 8 rokov. Tento spotřebič smejú detí staršie ako 8 rokov a osoby, ktoré majú znížené fyzické, senzorkické alebo duševné schopnosti, alebo osoby bez patričných skúseností a/alebo znalostí používať, iba pokiaľ na nich dozerá osoba zodpovedná za ich bezpečnosť alebo ak ich táto osoba vopred poučí o bezpečnej obsluhe spotřebiča a príslušných rizikách. Deti sa nesmú hrať so spotřebičom. Spotřebič a napájací kábel uchovávajúje mimo dosahu detí mladších ako 8 rokov. Čistenie a údržbu nesmú vykonávať deti, ktoré sú mladšie ako 8 rokov a bez dozoru.
- Napájací kábel, zástrčku ani spotřebič neponárajte do vody ani do žiadnej inej kvapaliny, aby sa predišlo úrazu elektrickým prúdom.
- Aby ste úplne odpojili a vypli vstup el. energie, AC/DC rozdvojka prístroja by mala byť odpojená z hlavného prívodu el. energie ako je odpojené zariadenie a prístroj z AC/DC rozdvojky prístroja.

-  **VÝKRIČNÍK** - v rovnostrannom trojuholníku sa používa na označenie toho, že špecifický komponent bude vymenený len za komponent špecifikovaný v tomto dokumente z bezpečnostných dôvodov.

-  **SVIETIACIE BLIKANIE SO SYMBOLOM HROT ŠÍPU** - vo vnútri rovnostranného trojuholníka, je určené na výstrahu užívateľa pri prítomnosti neizolovaného nebezpečného napätia v rámci produktových doplnkov, ktoré môžu byť nedostatočného stupňa a dôležitosti na založenie rizika elektrického šoku.

-  **Výskyt neviditeľnej laserovej radiácie Triedy 1.** Vyhnite sa dlhému sledovaniu laseru. • Prípojka hlavného prívodu el. energie sa používa na odpojenie zariadenia, odpojené zariadenie zostáva pripravené na prevádzku. Aby ste úplne odpojili vstup el. energie, prípojka hlavného prívodu el. energie prístroja sa musí úplne odpojiť z hlavného prívodu el. energie. Prípojka hlavného prívodu el. energie by mala byť zablokovaná alebo by mala byť ľahko prístupná počas určeného používania.

Vzorový obrázok, ktorý nie je súčasťou príručky.

PRED PRVÝM POUŽITÍM

• Spotřebič a příslušenstvo vyberte z obalu. Zo spotřebiča odstráňte nálepky, ochrannú fóliu alebo plastové vrecko. • Zariadenie umiestnite na rovnú stabilnú plochu, pričom dbajte na to, aby okolo zariadenia ostal voľný priestor minimálne 10 cm. Tento výrobok nie je vhodný pre inštaláciu do skrine či na použítie vonku. • Táto zostava má zabudovaný systém šetrenia energie, ktorý automaticky uvedie zostavu do "pohotovostného režimu", keď zistí, že sa zostava nepoužíva.

POUŽÍVANIE

• Jednotku zapnite stlačením vypínača. Na vypnutie jednotky stlačte a podržte tlačidlo vypínača na dve sekundy.

Nastavenie hodín

• Skontrolujte, či je jednotka v pohotovostnom režime. • Stlačte a podržte tlačidlo „Hodiny“ a displej začne blikat. Tlačidlo „Ladenia +/-“ použite na nastavenie požadovanej hodnoty a nastavenie potvrdte stlačením tlačidla „Hodiny“.

Funkcia rádia

• Stlačajte opakovane tlačidlo „Funkcia“ pre zvolenie funkcie rádia. • Pre výber požadovanej rozhlasovej stanice použijte tlačidlo ovládania ladenia.

Funkcia CD

• Na výber funkcie CD opakovane stlačte tlačidlo „Funkcia“. • Otvorte záklopkou CD, vložte CD na stredový nosník štítkom obrátené nahor. Zatvorte dvierka CD, stlačte tlačidlo „Přehrať/ Pauza“ a začne sa prehrávať prvá stopa.

Aux funkcia

• Stlačajte opakovane tlačidlo „Funkcia“, aby ste zvolili funkciu AUX. • Externé zariadenie pripojte k tomuto zariadeniu pomocou štandardného kábla 3,5 mm.

• Použite domáce miestne kontroly na externý audio zdroj na začatie prehrávania hudby.

Funkcia USB

• Stlačajte opakovane tlačidlo "funkcia" key, aby ste zvolili funkciu USB. • Zasuníte vaše USB zariadenie, prehrávanie sa začne automaticky od prvej stopy.

• Na prehrávanie použite tlačidlá CD/MP3/USB.

Režim prehrávania

• Opakovane stlačte tlačidlo „Režim“ a režim prehrávania sa zmení v nasledujúcom poradí: opakovať aktuálnu stopu → opakovať všetky stopy → náhodne → normálne.

Funkcia spánok

• Stlačte a podržte tlačidlo spánku na 2 sekundy a na displeji sa zobrazí „SLEEP 90“.

• Znovu stlačte a podržte tlačidlo spánku na 2 sekundy a na displeji sa zobrazí „SLEEP 80“.

• Tento proces opakujte, dokiaľ nedosiahnete požadované nastavenie.

ZÁRUKA

• Záruka na tento výrobok je 24 mesiacov. Vaša záruka je platná, ak sa výrobok používa v súlade s inštrukciami a na účely, na ktoré bol vyrobený. Navýše je treba predložiť doklad o pôvodnom nákupe (faktúru, predajný pokladničný blok alebo potvrdenie o nákupe), ktorý obsahuje dátum nákupu, meno predajcu a číslo položky tohto výrobku. • Kvôli detailným a podrobným podmienkam záruky, pozri prosím našu servisnú webovú stránku: www.service.tristar.eu

ŽIVOTNÉ PROSTREDIE



■ Tento spotřebič nesmie byť na konci životnosti likvidovaný spolu s komunálnym odpadom, ale musí sa zlikvidovať v recyklačnom stredisku určenom pre elektrické a elektronické spotřebiče. Tento symbol na spotřebiči, v návode na obsluhu a na obale upozorňuje na túto dôležitú skutočnosť. Materiály použité v tomto spotřebiči je možné recyklovať. Recyklačiou použitých domácich spotřebičov výraznou mierou prispievate k ochrane životného prostredia. Informácie o zberných miestach vám poskytnú miestne úrady.

Podpora

Všetky dostupné informace a náhradné díly nájdete na service.tristar.eu!